



*At the Council Chamber, Whitehall*

THE 8th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2018

BY THE LORDS OF HER MAJESTY'S MOST HONOURABLE  
PRIVY COUNCIL

The Privy Council has approved alterations to the Bye Laws of The Scout Association as set out in the Schedule to this Order.

*Richard Tilbrook*

---

*SCHEDULE*

ALTERATIONS TO THE BYE LAWS OF THE SCOUT ASSOCIATION

1. **Delete** "Chairman" where it occurs in Bye Laws 3(a)(x), 10(a)(iv), 22(c), 29, 30(ii), 37 and 38(c) and **substitute** "Chair".
2. **Delete** "Chairmen" wherever it occurs and **substitute** "Chairs".
3. **Delete** "Vice-Chairman" wherever it occurs and **substitute** "Vice-Chair".
4. **Delete** "Vice-Chairmen" wherever it occurs and **substitute** "Vice-Chairs".
5. In Bye Law 3:
  - (a) **delete** "consist of five hundred" and **substitute** "consist of six hundred";
  - (b) **delete** "three hundred" and **substitute** "four hundred";
6. In Bye-law 3(a):

- (a) *delete* (iv);
- (b) *renumber* (v) to (ix) as (iv) to (viii);
- (c) *insert* “(ix) The Country and County Youth Commissioners of the United Kingdom”.

7. In Bye Law 3(b):

- (a) *delete* (ii) and *substitute*:

“(ii) A representative or representatives (18–24) nominated from time to time by each County Scout Council in the United Kingdom on the basis of one representative for every 10,000 or part of 10,000 of the total membership of the Scout Movement in the County as shown in the Annual Census return made by the County to the Head Office of the Association for the year immediately preceding the date of such nomination. The representative (18–24) must be a Member or Associate Member of the Association in the nominating County and on nomination must have passed their 18<sup>th</sup> birthday but not reached their 24<sup>th</sup> birthday.”;

- (b) number paragraph beginning “A County Scout Council” as “(iv)”;
- (c) number paragraph beginning “The full name” as “(v)”;
- (d) number paragraph beginning “A person so nominated” as “(vi)”;
- (e) in (vi), *delete* “[except as provided for in Bye Law 39]” and *substitute* “except as provided for in Bye Law 39 and Bye Law 3(b)(vii) below”;
- (f) number paragraph beginning “Save that a County” as “(vii)”;
- (g) *delete* (vii) and *substitute*:

“(vii) A County representative (18-24) nominated in accordance with b[ii] above shall be eligible to serve until the third AGM in their nominating County following their nomination in accordance with b[ii] above or until some other person is nominated and appointed as the County’s representative (18-24), whichever is earlier.”.